
The Chief Executive Officers G(all(I comprises the following

tiusiness units:

* Call and Service Centres

a Corporate Planning

a Council Busmess

it Drugs and Com+nunity Safely Policy

* Human Resources

* Media and Communications



C(III  and  Service  Centres

The Call and Service Centres are the first point of contact lot City of Greater Dandenong customers. The unit's role :S 10 make sure all
requests for assistance and information are dealt with as efficiently and efieclively as possible. Where necessary, interpreters and other
communica(ion aids ais used to ensure all customers have equal access )o )he council's services.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Services  Provided  llsage  Indicator

Operate Service Centres at Number of visitors

Dandenong, Springvale

and Parkmore

Actual Usage (2001-2002) Service (luality Guarantees

164,610visitots(13% NoService'OualityGuarantee.
mc+ease from 2000-2001)

Call Centre

Numbetofenquiries  196,647enquiries(Not

resolved recorded in 2000-2001)

Number of

phone calls

162,608 phone calls (11%

decrease from 2000-2001)

We will answer 85% of all enquities at the (itsl point
ol contact. It we ate unable to assist you we will direct
you to the person or section best able to help you.
86% Actiieved

We will answer 97% ok telephone calls withm

15 seconds.

93% Achieved

Number of call

drop-outs

1,247 eall drop-outs (Not

recomed in 2000-2001)

ACHIEVEMENTS

@ Opening hours exTended to include Salurdays.

ii 6 internal liaison committees established to improve service delivery.

Percentage  of Calls  Answered  in 15 Seconds Percentage  of Call Drop-nuts
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Corporate  Planning

Corporate Planning is an inleinal business unit that works in partnership with other business units to assist them to meet theit corporate

requirements and successfully achieve their objectives. The unit develops, implemenls, mainlams and evaluates corporate systems. These

include the Council/Annual Plan, Business Plans, Service Charters, Customer Research, Monthly Reporting, Best Value, Customer Service

and the Annual Report.

ACTIVITY  SWIARY

Servmes  Provided  Usage Indicator  Actual  llsage  (2001-2002)  Service  quality  Guarantees

Corporate Systems

Support

Number of business

unit leaders and

21C's trained

Council/Annual

Plan Available

Number of plans

published and

distributed

Service Chatters Available Number of Service

Charters current

Number o( Seivice

Charter audits

conducted

Momhly Repotts Published Number of reports

published

Customer Surveys

Published

Number of research

activities undertaken

Customer Research Panel

Maintained

Number of panel

members

Business planning and

monthly reporting training

atiended by 245 participants

(Not recorded in 2000-2001)

2,500 Council/Annual Plans

published and distributed

(Not recorded in 2000-2001 )

72 Service Chaners reviewed

and updated (Not recorded in

2000-2001)

8 audits conducted (Not

reaotded in 2000-2001)

12 tepons published (Not

recomed in 2000-2001 )

12 consultations undertaken

and reports published (Not

recorded in 2000-2001)

346 members (30% increase

ltom 2000-2001 )

We will pmvide training to busmess unit leaders, their

21C's and other idemified staff, prior to the release of

all newly developed or revised corporate systems.

100%  Achieved

We will produce a Council/Annual Plan by 30 June

each year.

100%  Achieved

We will audit all business unit Service Charters for

currency once every lwo months and advise

business unil leaders when updates are required.

100%  Achieved

We will collate and publish a monthly reporl on the

organisation's progress towam achieving its adopted

annual plan ou(puls, measures and targets forthe

second Council meeting of each monlh.

100%  Achieved

We will provide a written report of all customer

tesearch we iinderiake within one momh oT the

survey closing date, (or development of an Action

Plan to address the findings.

100% Achieved

We will respond to all enquiries immediately where

possible but certainly within two working days.

100%  Achieved

Numberofnewsletlers  4newslettersdisftibuted(100%  NoServiceQualityGuaranfee.

distributed increase ffom 2000-2001)

ACHIEVEMENTS Total Number  of Customers  Research  Panel Members

a 36 business units commenced a Service Review.

* Business Plan training and developmenl for 2002-2003  compleled.

a Council/Annual Plan published.

* 3 community surveys conducted, totalling 2,248 respondents.

a Development and implemenlalion of Business Planning and

Monthly Reporting soffware.

* Customer Research Panel membership expanded to 346 members.
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Council  Business

Council Business is responsible for ensueing that the council's policy of maintainmg open and accountable govemment is followed in all

otgamsafional activities. In addition, this unit assists the mayor and councillors with their dulies as elected representatives

of the community.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

from

C,ode ol and We will monitor, review and update council's

distributed to all slaff, policy  Corporate Slandards including, Code of Conducl,

and Code ol Practice review Council Policies and Codes ol Practice annually

in progress (Not recomed in Not Achieved

2000-2001)

ACHIEVEMENTS

- 6 tegional forums attended and actions ieponed.

- 27 grant submissions  advised to Local Members of Parliament.

- 2 meetings held with Local Members of Parliament.

* 4 external Council meetings held.

* 2003 election project plan developed.

* Councillor information manual developed.
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Drugs  and  Community  Safety  Policy

The Drugs and Community Safely Policy unit's role is to develop, review, extend and influence tkug and community safely policy and

programs tmoughout the City oi Greater Dandenong.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Number of audiis

conducted

Community Safety Number of safety

presentations

Community Safety Number of new

Program Development programs developed

Community Safety Number of

Documents Published documents published

We will make copies of all of out Community

Safety publications available at 011T lmee Customer

Service Centres

100% Achieved

ACHIEVEMENTS

a DrugAcfion website launched (gteafemandenong.com/drugs).

a SafetyMaffets websife launched (gteaterdandenong.com/safely).

* 'Eyes on the Street' program evaluation completed.

a 'Self Audit' Community Safely Kit released and 96 Neighbourhood

committee members itained.

* Home and Street Safety Kil evaluated, revised and reprinted.

a Submission to the Minister for Police and Emergency Services for

additional police resources in Springvale and Dandenong.

* 3 Expert Forums held:

a) 'Harm Minimisation Revisited -  A Local Response'

b) 'Drugs, a Bright Future'

c) 'A Family Focus'.

a Joint prolect with Ciiy of Melboume for syringe disposal and
retrieval, completed.

a 6 Municipal Drug Strategy initiatives developed.

Total Syringes  Collected

g.ooti

8,000

7,ODD

6.000

5,OG0

4,GO[)

3,000

2,000
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Human  Resources

Human Resources is an intemal biisinsss unit that piovides all City of Greater Dandenong slati with a range of services and programs in
relation to organisaiional development, industnal/employee relations, rectuifmenf/termination, occupational health and safely, equal
employment oppot)uni)ies, risk managemen) and payroll/reporting services.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

WoikCovei Claims Number of

new claims

7training  and induction

programs held (1 3%

decrease from 2000-2001)

44 claims proaessed (Not We will process WorkCovet claims within 5 working
recordedin2000-2001)  daysuponreceiptotlhecompleledfotmand

medical certificates.

lflO%  At,hiaved.

Number of

mspections
We will tespond to teported wotkplace sa(ety hazatds
and incidents within one working day.
1011% Achieved

Number of

hazams reported

Investigate Accidents Number of accidents

investigated

MERO & SES Number of call-outs

and aitet hours

contacts

No Service Oualily Guatantee.

Equal Employment

Opportunity
Complaints

investigated
1 complaint teceived and
resolved (Not recorded in
2000-2001)

No Service Qiiality Guarantee.

ACHIEVEMENTS

* Displan updated and submitted to Slate Emergency Service.

- 761 group cerliiica)es prepated and issued.

- 10 intemal ergonomic and heallh and safety assessments conducted.

- Corporale induction programs held for 84 staff.

o

o
o

o
o



Media  and  Communications

Media and (,ommunicalions develops and delivers innovative marketing and public relations programs which assist the council to

commumcate with and listen to its residents.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Services  Provided  11sage mdicator  Actual  Usage (2(1(11-2002)  Service  Quality  Guarantees

Community Newslettet

'2nd City News'

Newsle)tets

distributed

Council Columns in

Local Newspapers

Newspaper columns

published

Media Coverage Media releases

dis(tibuied

Production of

Annual Report

Annual Report

produced and

distributed

Printing Number of Print

Shop tequesls

In(emet Site Managemeni Imetnel site

developed &

updated regularly

Completion O{ 'New

Residents' Kit'

'New Residents

Kits' disttibuled to

new home ownats

6 distributed - 45,000

propetuas (No change lrom

2000-2001)

26 published in 3 local

papers (No change from

2000-200i)

328 distributed to both daily

and local media (dectease o(

6% from 2000-2001)

1,309 articles appeared in

the local papers about the

council, 588 ak which were a

direct result of Media &

Communications (Not

recorded in 2000-2001)

Completed (No 6hange from

2000-2001)

3,873 print tequests

completed (Not +ecomed in

2000-2001)

Compleied (NoI recorded in

2000-2001)

We will produce six '2nd Ci(y News' newsletlets peryear

and make them available to all households m the city.

100%  Acliieved

We will publish '2nd City News In Btief' adverlisements

in the lmee local newspapers lorlrngmly.

10(1% Jk,hieved

We will issue weekly media releases to local,

metropolitan and ethnic press, as well as radio and

television outlets as appropriate.

100% At,hieved

We will produce council's Annual Report by 30

Seplembet sash year and make it available to the

public upon request.

Not Achieved

We will complete all jobs accoming to the

specifieations tequesfed by you on the reques( form.

100%  Achieved

We will anange for council's Intemet sile to be

updated daily.

100%  Achieved

340 kits were distributed (Not We will provide 'New Residents' Kits' to all new home

recotdedin2000-2001)  awnetswithmthecityandothersiiponreqiiesl.

100%  Achieved



ACHIEVEMENTS

- www.grealetdandenong.eom updated and re-launched.

- 'DtugAction' site launched (greatemandenong.com/drugs).

- 'SaietyMattets' site launched (gieate+dandenong.com/safety).

* 34 "positive"  mentions in daily print media.

* Relail, Hospitality, Industrial, Rectealion, Arts, Culture and Community directories published on the council's website and updaied.
- 9 new in(titmalion postcams pmduced.

* Inlranet site updated and re-launched.

* 'Local Hero's' program launched.

Total Positive  Media  Coveraga Number  or Press  Releases  Issued

IAO

120

TOO

1, . 1. : l,, ill. . :

"  l : " : i ) . i
t . i I IIi iilill l'

I 1. I.ll.ll"i. II , .:i li  i i'  I i'  I i '

I

I ,

II
i,

I
,, li
l,. i,.

li

s a

o

o
o

o
o



II

The City Development Group comprises the following
departments and business units:

a Building  Sennces

ii Property Management

* Regulatory Services

- Residential Amenity

- Environmental Health

* Service Standards

ii Sltalegic  and Statutory Planning



Building  Services

Building Services maintam standards ol amenity, habitation and safety in buildings. The unii provides services mcluding building
inspections, enforcement of safety siandams, advice and consultation on building regulation issues and issuing O{ building permits.
The unit also provides copies of appmved buildings and past permit details, aclivity reports (o ihe Building Commission and variations
to regulatoty siteing requirements.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Services  Pravidad Usage Indicator  Actual  Usage (2001-2002)  Service  Quality  Guarantees

Building Applications Number of building

applications
314 applications (No change

from 2000-2001 )

If we require further information from you, we wil
notify you within 5 working days ot teceiving your
Building Permil applicalion.

1(m%  Achieved

Building Permits Number of building

permits issued
288 building permits (22%
increase from 2000-2001 )

We will issue your Biiilding Permit within 2 working
days of receipt of all requested information.

100%  Achieved

Number at permits

received from private

building suiveyois

1,084  permits (9% inciease

From 2000-2001)

Building Regulation

Complaints
Niimbei o(

complamts received

180 complaims (17%

decrease from 2000-2001 )

We will respond to your written complainl within 5
workmg days of receiving it in our office.
100%  Actiieved

Building Plan Copies Numbet O{ plan

copies requested

288 copies made (39%

increase 1mm 2000-2001)

We will provide you with a copy of your previously
approved building drawings within 5 working days of
request or, if unavailable, advise at their lack of
availability within 3 business days.
100%  At,liieved

Emergency Call-outs Number of emergency 16 call-outs (23% increase
call-ouls made from 2000-2001)

We will attend emergency call-ouis wrfhin 2 hours
o( noti(ication.

1 [10% Acliieved

ACHIEVEMENTS

* $161.9 million in new inveslmeni in residential, commercial and mdusttial properties.
a All council buildings audited lot aompliance with essential service requirements (fire safety equipment and provisions).
a 205 notices and otde+s issued within 48 houis of knowing ol a non-compliance.
a All building permits issued within 14 woikmg days.

a All building inspections carried out withm 1 working day ol receipt of booking or as agreed.
* Pool sa(ely kit developed and distributed.

Investment  in Residential,  Commercial,  lndustrial  Properties  (as msasured  through  building  approvals)

s 'onn.ooo

N
o
o
N



Nkli'ij@o:7  :  '@ iial  ell'

87 lllllllfflllllll

Property  Management

Propeny Managemenl maintains Ihe council's property portfolio. The unit supervises sales, purchases and leases couneil ptopetlies,

administers and monitors council property use, assesses the needs, curiem usage and new opportunities top council properties, and

manages multideck catparks. Properly Management also supervises the managemem of maltit leisure centtes along with the Dandenong

Cemetery on behalf of the Dandenong Piiblic Cemeteiy Trust.

ACTIVITY  SUMNIARY

Services  Provided Usage Indicator  Actual  Usage (2001-2002}  Service  Quality  Guarantees

Dandenong Cemetery Number of burials 33 burials (32% inciease

lrom 2000-2001)

We will pmvide, an request access to public

information on council properties, malor centres,

mulfideck carparks and the Dandenong Cemetery.

100%  Achieved

ThomasandWalket  Feescollected(does  $173,901collecfed(Not

Streets Multideck Carparks not include tents from recorded in 2000-2001)

offices within the

carpark buildings)

Dandenong Markei/Oasis Number of visitors

Aquatic Centre/

Dandenong Basketball

Stadium/Springe+s Leisure

Centre

Noble Park Heated Swim Number of patrons

Cen(re

Ptopetty Disposals and

Acquisitions

Water slide operating

hours

Number of

ptopetty sales

Number of property

aquisiiions

1 ,953,442 (7% increase from We will provide, on request, access to public

2000-2001) inttitmation on council properties, ma%or centres,
mullideck carparks and the Dandenong Cemetery.

100%  Achieved

4,879 sc5nol pattons (45%

decrease 1mm 2000-2001)

30 hours (58% decrease from

2000-2001)

5 sales completed (No

change from 2000-2(101 )

1 property acquited (Not

recorded in 2000-2001)

We will provide public notice and seek public

comment on (he sale and leasing of council

properties. All legal requirements will be met and

some will be exceeded.

100%  Achieved

ACHIEVEMENTS
Number  of Visitors  to Major  Leisure  Centres

a $51,1 65 revenue received from Oasis Leisure Centre.

a $173,901 revenue received from multi-deck car parks.

a $64,070 revenue received From Dandenong Basketball Stadium.

a $10,361 revenue received from Springers Leisure Cenlte.

* $'l,737,448  revenue received from Dandenong Produce Market

h Average occupancy rate lot Walket Street carpark, 54.9%.

* Avetage occupancy rake lor Thomas Street carpark, 73.2%.

- Aquatic facilities studied and teported to council.

a 1,953,442  visitors attended major leisure facilities.



Regulatory  Services

Regulalory Services improves the working, living and recreational environments of out community by using education and enforcemenl
services, where app+optiate, to respond to community needs. The services provided include: attending to concerns relaiing to animal and
parking controls, unsightly/dangerous properties, fite hazams, graffiti, noise, adverlising signs, buming off, school ctossing safety and theissuing of permits for restricted activities.

The Regulaloiy Services Depa+fmenl comprises:
a Residential Amenity

a Environmental Health

ACTIVITY  811MMARY

Animal Conitol Number of requests

received

Number o( %s
declared dangerous

Number of dogs

impounded

Number of cals

impounded

Number oi de-sexing

vouchers issued

Number of offence

wamings issued

We will respond to all requests immediately where
dettease possible but no longer than within 2 working days.

!18% At,tiieved

3,900 requests completed We will respond to all requests immediately where
(39% increase from possible but no longer than within 2 working days.
20(10-2(101) 100%  Achievsd

Nodogsdeclaieddangeious  liyoiinequestinvolvedalhrealfoapetson'sheallh
(Nochangefrom2000-2001)  wewillcommenceinvestiqationimmediately.

508 dogs impounded (23% l'u'/o Ach'e'ad
increase from 2000-2001)

445 cats impounded (78% No Service Quality Giiarantee.
inatease kmm 2000-2001)

99 de-sexing vouchers

issued (19% increase (tom
2000-2001)

114 offence warnings

issued (171% increase from
2000-2001)

Numbei of

mfringements issued

Number of court

pmceedings initiated

Number of dogs

regis)tired

317 infringements issued (7%
increase lrom 2000-2001 )

25 cases prosecuted (26%
decrease ltom 2000-2001)

11,208 dogs registered (45% We will send a renewal regisiraiion Mm lo every
inareasefrom2000-2001)  registetedpeiownetby10Mareheachyeai.Wewill

also ensure that supplies of registration forms are kept
al each of out customet service centtes, local pet
stores, animal shelters and local veis.
Not Achieved
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Services  Provided usage  Indicatar  Actual  Usage (2001-2002)  Service  Quality  Guarantees

Packing Control

Fke Prevemion

School Crossing

Supemston

Litter Coniiol

Number of cats

regis(eted

Value ol fines issued

4,434 cats registered (23%

increase 1mm 2000-2001)

$1,376,528 in fines issued

(33% increase from

2000-2001)

Niimber of

mltingemenls

issued

24,748 ini+ingemems

issued (35% increase fiom

2000-2001)

Number ol offence 352 warnings issued (58%

warnings issued decrease ftom 2000-2001 )

Number ol requests 3,590 requests (56%

fonesponsereceived  increaseftom2000-2001)

We will responrJ io all requests immedialely where

possible but no longer lhan wiihin 2 workmg days.

100%  Achieved

We will ensure that every appeal to a parking

mlringement notice will be dealt with fairly and

equilably. You will be notified within 6 working days

or out decision.

100%  Achieved

Num5er Of ptoperl!es 384 fnSpecl:OnS conducfed (33% NO 5BIyjgB Qua:ly Guatanteei

inspected decrease fmm 2000-2001 )

Number o( hazam 330 notices issued (6%

notices issued increase lram 2000-2001)

Number of clearance 295 compliance (7%

notices complied with increase from 2000-2001)

Number ol propetties 35 clearances (30% increase

cleared by council liom 2000-2001)

Number ol No prosecutions (No change

pioseculions  lrom 2000-2001)

Number o( patrols 1,488 patrols (45% increase

ftom 2000-2001)

Number of supervised 89 crossmgs (No change

ctossings from 2000-2001 )

Numberofaccidenlsaf  Noaccidenls(Nochange

supervised crossings from 2000-2001)

No Service Qualify Guarantee.

Number ol customer

requests

Number of

infringements issued

Number of wa+nmgs

issued

Number o(

prosecutions

Number of "Clean-

Up" campaigns

canied out

634 tequests 147% inttease
rrom 2000-2001)

59 inlnngemenls (48%

increase from 2000-2001 )

28 warnings (211%inarease

from 2000-2002)

2 cases prosecuted (71%

decrease itom 2000-2001 )

No campaigns completed

(100% decrease from

2000-2001)

We will respond to requests immediately, where

possible, but no longer than wiihin 2 working days.

98% Actiieved

ACHIEVEMENTS

* 'Barking Dogs' booklet developed and published.

* Overhanging Btanches Inspections Plan developed and implemented.

* Fire Prevention Inspeetion Program developed.

* 59 new ticket machines installed and 6'l parking meters replaced.



Environmental  Health

The City of Greater Dandenong's Environmental Heallh unit wotks towam incteasing awareness of public health issues within the
community, ensures high levels of childhood immunisation, enhances food siandams, increases underslanding of public health and food
legislation and generates community responsibility lot the improvement of public heallh.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Services  Provided llsage  Indicator  Actual  usage  (2001-2002)  Service  Quality  Guarantees

Food Sa(npling Number of food

samples taken

485 food samples taken (4%

decrease from 2000-2001 )

We will submit a minimum of 400 food samples pet
annum (or analysis. Breaches of food safely

standards will be prosecuted.

100%  Achieved

Complaint Investigation Number of complaints 651 complaints received (26% We will commence mvestigation into all complamts
investigated decreasefrom2000-2001)  within48houtsofnoiificaiionandkeepyouadvised

of the progress and outcome.

100%  At,liieved

Food/Health Inspections Number of
mspections

3,725 inspections canied

out (10% increase ffom

2000-2001)

We will inspect all food premises and food vehicles
a minimum of once a year.

100%  Achieved

Immunisalion Number ol

immunisations and

immumsation rate

8,247 vaccinations

administered (7% decrease

from 2000- 2001)

Immunisation rate -  93% for

children under one year (No

change from 2000-2001 )

We will provide approximately 7 public immunisation
sessions per month at a minimum of 5 convenieni sites
across Ihe entire municipality (including a mmimum
of 22 hours pet annum o( out o( hours service).

100%  Acliieved

We will provide immunisafion agamsf Diphtheria,

Tetanus, Polio and Hepatitis B at all secondary and
special schools in the mumcipality.

100%  Achieved

Headlice Reduction Number of children

checked and

mfeslation rate

3,600 children checked (56% No Service Qualiiy Guarantee.
decrease from 2000-2001)

446 ahildren infected (37%

dearease lyom 2000-2001 )

ACHIEVEMENTS Number  of Food Premises  Inspected

* 3,725 food ptemises mspected.

a 485 food samples taken.

- 4 educational programs conducted:

a) Breast Canaer Awareness

b) Factory Health Checks

c) Caravan Parks

d) Food Temperature Conlrol

a 257 premises visited lo provide advice on tobacco tetailing
and smoke tree dining.

Number  of Food Samples  Taken Number  of Retail  Tobacco  Outlets  Surveyed
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Service  Standards

Service Siandams is an intemal busmess unit lhat assists other business units within the council to deliver services Ihat meet the quality

and cost standards as required by their customers. Key ateas ol foaus include training and advice in areas of asset management systems,

setting siandatds, documenting specifications, process mapping and documentation control, tender and contract processes, contract

management and national competition policy compliance.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Services  Provided Usage Indicator  Actual  11sage (2001-2002)  Service  quality  Guarantees

Preparing and Processing

Tenders and Award of

Contracts

Auditing Outcomes of

Extemal Cnnlracts

Number of tenders

pmcessaJ

Number ol contract

audits under(aken

?? tenders processed (Not

recorded in 2000-2001)

We will publish by July 31 each yeat and

con)iniiously update annual programs for Contract

Audits Conltacl Initiation and Specification

57aud,,Sunde,aken  developmentandreview.
(N(I change [tom 2000-2001)  IOOo'o Ach'evad

Speci(ica(ion Developmen( Number of service 3 business unit specifications

and Review specifications  developed (Not iecomed in

developedorreviewed  2000-2001)

Training Sessions

Conductetl

Number o( (raining

sessions held

Number of

participants at

ttammg sessions

81tamingsessionsheld(33%  Wewilldevelop,publishanddeliverananniial

incteasefrom2000-2001)  progtamoltrainingandawarenesssessionstelevant

lu llie services we pmvide by (he end of each

47I'a"cEan's(l8o'o calendaryear(eg-Tender&ContracfsProcedure

'nc'eaSe 'om 2000-200') Manual, National Competition Policy, Contract

Management Systems).

100%  Achieved

ACHIEVEMENTS

- National Competition Policy Report prepared and published.

* Sftategic Assei Managemenl Project (SAMP) plan lor footpath mamlenance developed and implemented.

- Fixed Asset Management Register developed.

a Contract Management schedules published on intranet



Strategic  and  Statutory  Planning

Sltategic and Siatutory Planning processes all planning applications lot the development, use and subdivision of land within the City O{

Greater Dandenong. The unit's services involve setting visions for fulure land development, making decisions on development applications

or recommending decisions to Council, and ensuting compliance with permits and other relevant legislaiion.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Services  Provided Usage Indicator  Actual  llsage  (2001-2002)  Service  Quality  Guarantees

Planning ApplicaTions Number of

applications received

727 applications (24% No Service Qualify Guarantee.

ina+ease ltom 2000-2001 )

Number of

applications

processed

604 applications (19%

increase from 2000-2001)

Subdivision Applications  Number of

applications received

185 applications (33% No Service Quality Guarantee.

increase ltom 2000-2001 )

Planning Regulation

Complainls

Number of

complainls

350complainls(15%  NoSe+viceQualityGuatantee.

increase from 2000-2001),

ACHIEVEMENTS

* All plannmg applications assessed against 'Safe Design Guidelines -  Private Facilities'.

a Municipal Strategic Statement and Local Policy Framework Review completed.

* Green Wedge Local Planning Policy gazetted (part of Amendment C5).

* Amendment C11 adopted by Council and fonamed  io the Minister for planning for gazeital.

Number  of Planning  Applications  Received Number  of Planning  Applications  Completed
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The Cily Services Group compnses Ihe following

departments and business units:

a Asset Management Services

- Asset Management Services -  Planning

- Assel Management Services -  Parks

- Asset Management Services -  Works

a Capital, Improvement and Maintenance

a Financial Services

- Financial Management and Accounting Services

- Property Revenue

* Human Services

- Adult Day Activity and Support Service

- Children's Services

- Communiiy Bus

- Family Day Care

- Family Support and Counselling

- HL Williams Court Hostel

- Home Based Services

- Matemal and Child Health

- Older Persons

- Youth Services

* Information Management Services

- Libraries, Arts and Heritage Services

- Mfs and Heritage Services

- Library Services

* Waste Management



Asset  Management  Services
Asset Management Services maintains the city's road, drainage and tootpa(h network, recreaiional and sporting facilities and parks. This
unit also provides a 24 hour/7 days a week emergency service and is responsible lot all inspections related to vehicular crossiru)s, toad
and nature strip openings and pre-building foolpath inspections.

The Asset Management Setvices Depattmenl comptises:

* Asset Management Services -  Planning

a Asset Managemenl Services -  Parks

* Asset Management Services -  Works

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Services  Provided  llsage  Indicatot

Urgent Rood Mitigation  Number of reported

flooding mcidenfs

made safe

Emet(lency Hazards Number of hazards

repaired

Urgenl Nature Strip

Reinstatements
Number ol urgent

temstatements

Actual llsage  (2001-2002}  Service  Quality  fluarantees

40 incidents (57% dectease We will "make safe" all emetgency public hazards
from 2000-2001)  on council owned property within one working day.

100%  Achieved

78 repairs completed (1%
increase 1mm 2000-2001)

49 reinstatements compleied

(25% decease (iom 2000-2001)

Oil, Glass or Other Spill on Number o( spills
Road Made Safe made safe

125 made sa(e spills (2%

decrease from 2000-2001)

Emergency Response to
Remove Overhanging

Btanches

Number of branches

temoved
87 branches removed (4%
increase from 2000-2001)

Urgent Replacement of Number of pil lids
Missing O( Damaged Pit Lid teplaced

360 pit lids replaced (69%
increase from 2000-2001)

UtgentTteearTteeBianch  Niimbeto(tieesand  987bianchtemovals(13%
Removal treebranchesremoved  decreasefrom2000-2001)

FooipaihHazardsMade  Numberolfootpath  812haza+dsmaaesafe(74%
Safe((ails,tripping)  hazardsmadesale  increasetrom2000-2001)

Footpath Reinstatements Number o( iepaits

completed
936 repairs completed (37% No Service Qualify Guaramee.
increase ol from 2000-2001)

Damaged Kerb & Channel
Repaiied

Number ol repairs

aompleled
127 repairs completed (1%
decrease from 2000-2001)

Damaged Crossings

Repaired
Number ol repairs

eomplefed
46 toad repairs completed (4%
decrease ltom 2000-2001)

Ramp/Ptam Ctossmgs
Installed

Number of ctossmgs

installed
10 crossings installed (41%
decrease from 2000 -2001 )

ACHIEVEMENTS

- 45.2 ionnes of CO, saved due to purchase of 10 gas-powered vehicles.
* All Capital Imptovemenl Program (CIP) works completed within budget.
a $890,900 expended on footpath maintenance and renewal:

- Foolpath replacemenl of 4.61 km

- Kerb and channel replacement o( 3.26km

- Hazard elimination of 8.65km

Total Dollars  Spent  on Annual  Footpath
Maintenance  Program
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Asset  Management  Services  Porks

The Parks unit maintains the city's parklands, sports grounds, playgrounds and s(reeiscapes. Some of lhe services pmvided include

playground and landscape mamtenance, grass cutting, tree planting, litter removal, and repairs to fencing, seating, pathways and irrigation

systems in passive patks.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

reqiies)s in

playgrounds and

reserves

ACHIEVEMENTS

* Draft Street Tree Strategy developed mcluding a 5 yeat Street Tree Replacemem Progtam.

* 1016 advanced trees and 17,000 indigenous trees and plants planled.

s 12,380 hectares of t5ass mowed.

b 5 playgrounds upgraded and re(utbished.



Asset  Management  Services  - Works
The Works unit manages the city's cleansing, road maintenance and drainage maintenance operations to achieve improved safely while
maintaming and enhancing cleanliness and asset li(e.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Usage Indicator

Number of dramage

matters investigated

Actual  Usage (2001-2002)  Service  Quality  Guarantees

273investigations(1GI%  Wewillattendtoiindetgiounddtainagecomplamls
increase from 2000-2001)  within 2 wotkmg days. Some may require additional

work which will be completed as part of out
pnotitised mainlenance program.
100%  Achieved

Drainage Pits Inspected

and Cleaned

Number of pils

cleaned
14,619 pits cleaned (No
change fiom'2000-2001)

No Service Quality Guatantee.

Poiholes Repaired Square metres of

bitumen laid

3,347 square merges laid
(31 % decrease ltom

2000-2001)

We will complete all priority tequests (or sealed and
unsealed roads within two working days. All other
work will be completed as parl ol our regular cyclic
program.

100%  Achieved

Footpath Sweeping Kilomeires o(

footpath swept

1,768 kilometres swept (No
change from 2000-2001)

We will sweep all footpaths in the main shopping
areas of Springvale, Noble Park and Dandenong
once a day.

100%  Acliieved

Street Sweepint) Kilomettes of kerb

and channel swept

7,8(10 kilometres swept (No
change 1mm 2000-2001)

We will sweep all concieted or paved public
laneways at least once every two months.
100%  Achieved

ACHIEVEMENTS

ii In excess oi 72,000 stieel and reserve litter bin clearances carried out.
* In excess o( 190,00 €1 squate metres o( lane/walkways cleaned.
* Roads and Drains team responded to 2,217 customer requests.
a Cleansing team responded lo 1,588 customer requesls.

Total Number  of AMS Requests  for  Pathale  Repairs



Copital  Improvement  & Maintenance

The Capital Improvemenl and Maimenance unit manages lhe council's Capital Improvement Ptogtam (CIP), )he routine maintenance of

eouncil owned buildings and the hiting of council's halls and meeting rooms.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Services Provided  llsage Indicator

Council Buildings

Maintained

Number of

mamtenance

requests actioned

Gtaffiti Removal

and Prevention

Number ol sites

cleaned of gtaffiti

Capital Improvement Capital expenditure

and projects

completed

Actual llsage (2001-2002)  Service (luality  Guarantees

1,894 building maintenance We will acknowledge by either telephone, fax or

requests aalioned (Not email, all building maintenance requests within Iwo

recorded in 2000-2001) working days.

100% Achieved

3,024 sites cleaned (Not

recomed in 2001-2002)

We will acknowledge all gtaffiti reports within tmee

workmg days and indicate when the gtalfiti will be

removed.
100% Achieved

ll2.8m  expended (Not No Service Qualify Guarantee.

recorded in 2000-2001)

234 projecTs completed

(Not recorded in 2000-2001 )

ACHIEVEMENTS

* 14 new lighting projects in commercial, residenTial and public open space areas completed.

* Kernof CiescenI gross pollutant trap constructed.

a Tmee Local Area Traffic Management projects constructed at:

- McFees Road

- Kingsclere Avenue

- Smith Road

a $2,813,304 invested in local road imptovements.

a $1 62,094 invested in open space development.

* $500,962 invesled in leisure facilities.

s $261,508 invested m the 2001-2002 Playt)rotind Strategy.

ii$91,751 mvested in the extension and upgrade ol lhe existing bike track.

New Capital Investment  by Council Investment  in Graffiti  Removal and Prevention  Program
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Finoncial  Seryices

Financial Services manages )he council's financial and accounting services. The unit is responsible for the implementation and ongoing
management of sound financial praclices across all busmess units and developing and maintaining Ihe financial accouniint) m(tasttuctu+e.
The Financial Services department comprises:

ii Financial Management and Accounting Services ,

a Property Revenue

ACTIVITY  SllMRfflARY

Finaneial Reporiing Number of

financial reports

Cteditots Paid Number o( cheques

paid (inaluding EFT)

Invoice O( Niimbet oi invoices
Statements Issued or siafements sent 10

aged care serviaes

Number of invoices

or statements sent to
other debtors

Financial Systems Training Number ol managers

and budget officers

ttained

88,100 We will send all aged care services
recorded mvoices/statements within10  working days from

end-of-month and notify deparlments ol debtors
falling outside terms of credit.
100%  Acliieved

10,550 invoices issued (Not We will send all other statemenls withm 5 working
recomed in 2000-2001 ) days from end-of-month and notiiy departments of

debtors falling outside terms of credit.
100%  Actiieved

90 staff trained (Not recorded We will ptovide training and (inancial advice to
in 2000-2001 ) managers and budget officers to enable them to

prepare and manage lheii budget.
100%  Achieved

ACHIEVEMENTS

a 2002-2007 Financial Plan prepared and adopted by Council.
* 2002-2003 Financial Plan prepared and adopted by Council.
a T+aming in council's  (inancial systems and budget p+epatation conducted across the oiganisa)ion.



Property  Revenue

Pmper(y Revenue conducts valiialions ol all taleable property within the municipality. This unit also issues rate and valuation notices and

collects all rates and charges on behalf of the council.

ACTmTY  SUMMARY

Services  Provided

Rate Notiee Production

Rate Notice Objeciions

Ptoduclion of Land

Information Cer)ificales

Piocess Pensioner Rate

Concession Applications

Usage Indicator  Actual  11sage (2001-2002)  Service  Quality  Guarantees

Rate notices 52,273 rate notices issued

produced and issued (1% increase from

2000-2001)

Number of rale notice 93 rate notice objections

objections received received (Not tecorded in

2000-2001)

Land in(otmalion 5,075 land in(orma(ion

certificates produced certificates issued (Not

and issued recorded in 2000-2001)

Rate concession

applications

processed

586 rate concession

applicatians ptacessed (Not

recorded in 2000-2001)

We will issue all annual instalment and

supplementary rate notices not less than 21 days

prior to lhe due date for payment

!)8% Acliieved

We will acknowledge teceipt o( all objections to

valuations within 10 working days of receipt of the

objection.

100%  At,hieved

We will ptocess and issue Land Iniotmalion Certificates

withm 5 working days O{ receipt of the application

(usually applied for by the purchasers solicitoQ.

100% At,hieved

We will process pensioner concession applications

withm 7 working days of receipl oT application.

100%  Achieved

ACHIEVEMENTS

a Raies and valua(ion imotmaiion brochures distributed lo all households in Ihe eily.

a Valuation Managemem System currently meets Valuation Best Practice 2002 requirements.

* First council in Victoria to finish 2002 general revaluation.

a Record low percentage level of rates and charges outstanding at )he end of the financial year.



Human  Services
The Human Setvices department ptovides qiiality family, children, youlh and older persons services which are accessible and affordable.
The deparlment comprises:
a Adult Day Activity and Support Service
* Chiltften's Services
* Community Bus
ii Family Day Care
* Family Support and Counselling
* HL Williams Court Hostel
* Home Based Services
* Mafemal and Child Health
* Older Persons
* Youth Services

Adult  Day  Activity  and  Support  Servici
Adult Day Activity and Support Service (ADASS) offers centre-based, structured activities, personal care and on-going social and
emolional support for adults with a disability, frail aged or people with dememia.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Services Provided llsage Indicator Actual 11sage (2001-2004 Service Quality Guarantees

Adult Day Activity and Number of clients 268 elients (24% increase Each client will be offered one rir more days a week,
SupportService(ADASS) olleiedaminimumof  from2000-2001)  MondaytoSatumay,foraminimumoi4.5hoursal

4.5 hours per week one of our centres.
10(1% Achieved

Numberofprograms 13ptogramsprovided(18%  NoServiceaualityGuarantee.
provided increase from 2000-2001)

Number of hours of 37,921 hours (Not recorded
direct service in 2000-2001)
provided

ACHIEVEMENTS

- Festive Friends Program, held over lhe Cmistmas/New Year period when mosl other facilities were closed, provided care lor 217 clients.
- Waiting lists reduced through the expansion of Ihe Vietnamese Group Program and ihe commencement of a Woodwork Program for

men -  'The Men's Shed'.

* Significant building improvements compleled at Cooinda including: a major upgrade of the men's and women's bathroom faciliiies.
renovation to the kitchen and replacement of )he polished wooden floor.

- A number of special evenls throughout the yeat were conducted, including a Chinese New Year celebtation lunch.

Numhar of Hours of Service Provided by ABASH
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Children's  Services

Children's Services provides specialised services to enhance the quality of pie-school and childcare services to children and families

within )he City of Gteatear Dandenong. They also ollet support for chiltlten who attend their centres wi(h disabilities, developmental delays,

emotional difiicullies  and in addition, support for children itom diverse or non-English speaking backgtounds.

ACTIVITY  SWIARY

Services  Provided  11sage Indicator  Actual  11sage (2001-20(}2)  Service  quality  Guarantees

PtomoTion of Early

Childhood Programs

Integration of Children

with a Disabllity

10 sessions offered (25% The Children's Services team will ollar all children's

inc+easeftom2000-2001)  servicessfalfwifhintheCityoiGreatetDandenonga

mmimum of four traming sessions pet year.

100%  Achieved

All eligible children have

been offered a place (No

change from 2000-2001)

1,143 children enrolled in

pie-school for 2002 (Not

tecorded in 2000-2001)

5 promofional days held

(150% increase from

2000-2001)

136 children supported to

access state funded programs

(No( tecorded in 2000-2001 )

173 children supported to

access Commonweatth

funded programs (Not

teeorded in 2000-2001)

We will offer your child a place at a pie-school

within the Cily oT Gteater Dandenong. While we will

endeavour to place your child at lhe pie-school of

your choice, this may not always be possible.

lOO%At,hieved

No Service Quality Guarantee.

No Service Oiiali)y Guarantee.

ACHIEVEMENTS

* $323,652 in funding lot children's services received, representing a 3% increase on budgeted grant income.

a 2!) special needs subsidy applications appmved, totalling $296,871.

a $1 1000  received tmough the Stronger Families and Communities Strategy.

- $11,781 received for an extension of the Chinese Parent Group.

ii842  children tegis(erad on the waiting lisl for pre-school places in 2003.

- $120,000 received for Child Safety and Inlury Prevention Program.

Number  of Children  Enrolled  in Pre-schools
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Community  Bus

The Community Bus unit provides specialised community transport services for members of Semor Citizens' Clubs or similar groups Ihaihave no other (otm of transport. The unit also offers Iheir services for hire to communily groups, clubs, schools and the council.

ACTIVITY  SIIMMARY

Services  Provided

Community Ttanspart

Usage Indicator  Actual  llsage  (2001-2002)  Smvice  (luality  (iuarantees

Niimbet o( people

transported
43,516 people transported
(Not tecotded 2000-2001)

All passengers and groups will be picked up by
the agreed )ime, give or take 15 minutes. unless
un(oieseen ciicumslances arise. If the bus will be
more than 30 minutes late we will contact you
where possible. If the bus becomes unavailable b
any reason we will always ensure a replacemeni bus
is provided.

100%  At,hieved

ACHIEVEMENTS

a Mainlamed Bus Operators Accredilation for the second year running.
* Upgrade of exisling fleet by replacmg two buses.
a Transported 43,516 people (1% above target).

Number  of Passengers  Transported
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Family  Day  Care

Family Day Care piovides quality child care in the homes o( carefully selected and liained care providers. Qualified council staff monitor

and siippotf care providers to ensure that all children receive care m a safe, stimulating and caiing envitonmenl.

ACTIVITY  SIIR!IMARY

Services  Provided  Usage Indicator  Actual  11sage (2001-2002)  Service  Quality  Guarantees

Number of child cate 531,040 hours per annum We will provide you wilh a releiral fot child care

houisusedpe+annum  (Nochangefiom2000:2001)  wilhin5wotkingdays.

100%  Achieved

Number of ttaining
 We will provide regular training opportunities for

opportunities
 care ptovidets. All eaie providers will hold a

(including first aid) recognised Firsl Aid CetIiiicate.

petannum
 l00%Achieved

Monitor,Resoutce&  NumbetoThome  1,007visitspetannum(12%  Wewillvisityourcareprovidetatleasioncea

SupportOualifyofCare  visitspermonlh  incteasel+om2000-2001)  monlh.Visitsatecarefullystriiciutediomonitorlhe

qualify of care and the well-being of your child

wilhin the care environment.

1[)0%  Achieved

We will assess all care providers' homes annually to

ensure they meel sltingent health and safely standatds.

100oA Achieved

ACHIEVEMENTS

a 50% reduction in Family Day Care waiting list.

a 50 additional full-iime  family day care places.

a 346 childten cated (Of each working day.

Number  of Children  Cared for  in Family  Day Care
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Total Number  of Children  on Family  Day Care Waiting  List
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Family  Support  ond  Counselling
Family Support and Counselling is available to assist (amilies; with childten aged D-'18 years, who are expetiencing sitess due to either act:S:S in their lives or lhe demands of day4o-day living. Home visits by iamily support workers, groiip meetings, or individual, couple orfamily counselling by a pmfessional counsellot ate some of the services available to Greater Dandenong residents.

ACTMTY  85)ARY

' Services  Provided  llsage  Indicator  Actual  Usage (2001-2002)  Service  (luality  auarantees
In-home Family Support Number o( iamilies

receiving family

support including

in-home, group and
counselling services

Family Counselling Number of (amilies
teceiving coiinselling

General Counselling & Numtiet o( (amilies
Material Aid who received

matenal aid

Parenfing Courses Number o( courses
run each year

ACHIEVEMENTS

a 87 families received food hampers during December.
a 113 toys delivered to children during December.
a 2 parenting education courses conducted.

In discussion wiih you we will assess your needs
and give you a choice of appropriate and available
services, provided either by us or tmouqh tefenal to
another agency.

100%  At,liieved

No Service Quality Guarantee.
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HL  Williams  Court  Hostel

HL Williams C,outl is a government accredited aged care iacility ollering a high slandard of cate to elderly people who can no longer be

cared iot in their own homes.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Meals provided at

m Cate convenienl times

Access to Health Access to health

PiacliIioners  practitioners of

choice

Hausekeeping Minimum ol 50

rooms cleaned

Residents Forums Number o(

forums held

ACHIEVEMENTS

a Average 99% occiipancy tale.

a Aged Care Slandatds Agency visit demonsltated recognised continuous improvement, thereby delaying the need for a further visit to

September 2002.

a 50% increase in volunteer numbers.

* Installation of fire sptinklets and securily fencing lo improve resident safety and security.

H. L. Williams  Occupancy  Rate
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Home  Based  Services

Home Based Services assists older people and those with a disability by providing a range of services to meet their care needs. These
services may include: general home care, personal care, respite care, transportation and minor home maintenance.

ACTIVITY  SIIMMARY

Services  Provided  llsage  Imlicator  Actual  11sage (20 €)1-2002)  Senice  Quality  Guarantees

Home Cape (genetal

cleaning tasks, mopping.

vacuuming)

Number o( clients

who received

home care

Number o( houis of

semae provided

Personal Care (assistance Number of clients
with showeiing, hygiene & who received
shopping) personal care

1,638 individual clients (7%
inarease from 2000-2001 )

50,378 hours of seivice (7%
decrease ltom 2000-2001)

536 individual clients (18%
increase from 2000-2001)

Respite Cats

Number of hours of

service provided

23,744 hours of service (14%
increase 1mm 2000-2001)

Numbeiolclientswho  176individualclients(1%
receivedtespitecare  decreaseirom2000-2001)

Home Maintenance

Assis)anee

Community Aged Care

Packages (CACP)

Number of hours of

service provided

Number of alienis

who received home

mamienance

assistance

Number of hours of

service provided

Number of appmved

packages

?,574 hours of service

provided (3% increase from
2000-2001)

805 individual clienls (13%
decrease ltom 2000-2001)

2,187 hours of service

provided (53% increase (tom
2000-2001)

45 packages (50% increase
(tom 2000-2001)

ACHIEVEMENTS

We will develop a care plan with you, or adopt )he
VHC care plan, and record your preferred days and
lime of services, it you are eligible.
100% At,liieved

We will negotiate an mdividual care package
ptogiam with you, or your repiesenlaiive, )hat is
suitable lot your needs.

100% At,hieved

- Successful submission (or 50% increase in Cnmmunily Aged Cats Packages (CACP) (unding.
ii Successful submission for 12% increase m Home and Community Care funding.
a An average ol 99.5% of available CACP's were accessed.

Number  of Home Care Hours Provided
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Maternal  and  Child  Health

Matemal and Child Health, known as Early Steps, pmvides intormalion and advice lo all residenls with children aged 0-6 years on a range

ol issues, including health and development of chiltken, immumsafion, (amily planning, paienling and nutrition.

ACTIVITY  SURUfflARY

Usage Indicator  Actual  Usage (2001-2002)  Service  Quality  Guarantees

Key Age and Development Percentage ol eligible  85% of eligible families (5%

StageChecks  (amilieswhobring  decreaseftom20DO-20m)

their children for

fortnightly checks

Percentage of eligible  84% Of elfg:51e fam:ltes (5%

lamilieswhobring  decteasefrom(2000-2001)

(heir children (or 8

week checks

Percentage of eligible  73% of eligible families (3%

familieswhobting  increaselrom2000-2001)

their children lay 8

month checks

Petcenlageofeligible  60%oteligihlefamilies(Na

iamilieswhobring  changeitom2000-2001)

their children for 18

month checks

Outteach Service Number o(

home visits

1,568 home visits (4%

increase lrrim 2000-2001 )

Advice and Siipport Number O{

consultations

provided

Number of new

parents contacted

20,931 consullalions (16%

decrease ftom 2000-2001 )

1,689 new patents contacted

(Not tecomed in 2000-2001 )

We will offer all families with children from birth

umil 6 years a minimum of one home visit and 15

centre visits. At these visits we will assesS the health

and development of your child.

100% Achieved

We will offer families wifh special needs a home

visiling service lor a maximum ol 3 months.

100%  Achieved

We will offer all families with children from birth

until 6 years a mimmum of one home visit and 15

cenlte visits. At these visits we will assess the health

and developmeni of your child.

100%  Achieved

We will contact you within 10 working days of your

child's birth.

100%  Achieved

ACHIEVEMENTS

* 20,931 consullations were conducted.

h Denial health kits lot African, Albanian, Chinese and Cambodian families distributed.

* 996 dental health checks conducted.

Number  of Consultations  hy Maternal  Number  of Dental  Screen  Checks

and Child Health  Nurses  Pravided  to 2yr+  Children
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Older  Persons
Older Persons links older residents lo services and activities and promotes a positive approach to ageing and well-being. The unit
primarily focuses on improving the qualify of life for older people in the community tmough lhe senior citizens support program, volunleet
polrams  and the ptovision of meals on wheels.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Services Provided llsage Indicator Actual Usage (2001-20021 Servk,e Quality Guarantees
Senior  Citizens  Support  Program

Seniors Activities Datatiase maintained
Recorded

Dafabase updated quarterly We will update the seniors activities database every
(Nochant)e(tom2000-2001)  3monlhs.Copiesateavailableontequest.

100%  Achieved

Access to Senior Cilizen

Cenltes

Attendance al semor

citizens centres

EsfimatedlO,282

attendances (6% increase

1mm 2000-2001 )

No Service Quality Guarantee.

Volunteer  Program

Volunteer Recruitment Number of new

volunteets
46 new volunteers (29% No Service Quality Guarantee.
decrease from 2000-2001)

Volunteer Raining Numbet oi liaining

sessions offered

per year

4tiainingsessionsoffeted  Wewilloffervolunieetsaccesstoaminimumof
(Nochangeffom2000-2001)  fouttrainingsessionsthtoughouttheyeartoimprove

their skills and expenence.

100%  Achieved

Volunteer Recognition Funciion(s) to

acknowledge and

recognise volunteers

2 pet year (No change 1mm
2000-2001)

We will formally acknowledge and recogmse the
contribution of volunteers at special tuncUons to be
held at Cmisfmas and during National Volunteers Day
National Volunteers Week, and the Seniors Festival.
100%  Achieved

Volunteer Newslefier Number of 4 newsleitets distributed (No
newslettetsptoduced  changetiom2000-2001)

We will publish and dislnbufe a quarterly newsleitet
for all volunteers.

100%  Achieved

Volunteer Mediation Number of requests

for mediation
Avetageofl  requesfpermonlh Wewillmedialebeiweenvolunteersandslaffasrequired.
(No chant)e fmm 2000-2001)  100%  Achieved

Meals  on Wheels

Provision of Hot, Chilled,

Frozen & Diet Meals

Number ol meals 82,401 meals delivered (2%
delivered to all clients inctease from 2000-2001 )

Your meal will be delivered to your home between 11am
and l.30pm,  Monday lo Friday. Weekend and public
holiday meals will be delivered prior to the day required.
lflO%  At,hieved

Provision ol Meals to Number ol meals
Cenlte-Based Clienls, Adult prepared

Day Care and Senior Cilizens

9,1 02 meals prepared (27%
mcrease 1mm 2000-2001)

Hot, chilled or frozen meals will anive on the agreed
days at the agreed loeation.

100%  Achieved

Service Information to

New Clients

Number of new

clients who received

information

387 new clienls (12%

increase from 2000-2001)

We will supply every new client with a menu which
includes informaiion on our service and heating
instructions for our meals.
10[)% Achieved

ACHIEVEMENTS

a Sub tegional Health and Sa(ety Expo held.
ffl Successful submissions lot resource increases:

- $160,(X)O for Community Aged
Care Packages

- $178,248 for Home and Community Care

- $31,400 HAC:C minot capital (unding
a Number ol volunteers increased to 146 (8%

increase).

Number of Meals  Delivered  to
Older Pmsons

Number of New Volunteers  for Older
Persons  Services
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Youth  Services

Youth Services aims to improve the quality ofli(e  lot all( youth through consultation and the provision of information and services which

help them to make infotmed choices about their {utute.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

programs, school

visils and workshops

School Holiday Progiam Number of young

people per day in

holiday progtams

CIM Magazine '

ACHIEVEMENTS

- Won the National Australia Bank Community Link Volunteer Awards lor the Spray Can Prolect.

* Muso Nelwor)i 10 year eelebration lunch.

- Coordinated a number of Cullutal and Linguistically Diverse specific programs, including 'Culture is Cool YouTh Services Program',

'Peer Leadership Program' and other linked programs wilh other local councils.



Information  Management  Services
Information Management Services (IMS) is an mtemal business unit thal supports and assists council staff with a range of technical andconsulting services. IMS comprises mtormaiion management which is responsible for managing correspondence and mamlammg recoms
on behalf of ihe council  and Technology Services, which ptovides and maintains a data and telephone nelwo+k, computer systemplaffoims, information systems and software applications.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Services  Provided  llsage  Indicator  Actual  llsage  (2(lal-2a(12)  Service  Quality  (3uatantees

Geographic Infotmatian

Serviaes (GIS)

Number at requests 349 requests (13% deciease
from 2000-2001)

We will iespond to your GIS enquiry immediately
where possible, biii nol longer than 2 wotking days.
100oi(i Acliieved

Numbeto(GISusets  120usets(85%inciease

ltom 2000-2001)

Number ol new

maps created

20 new maps developed

(100% increase from

2000-2001)

We will prepare and pnnt standatd maps within 1
working day where possible, but no longer than 5
working days from the date requested. Al
customised maps will be negotiated with you and
you will be kept informed of progress.
100%  Ac0ieved

Infotmation Technology
Serviaes

Netwotk availability 633 network accounls
accessible (Not recomed in
2000-2001)

We will provide access to the network services and
usei data dunng business houis, a minimum ol 98%
measured over a month.

99% Achieved

Number of help desk
calls logged

2,935 calls logged (8%
increase from 2000-2001 )

We will respond to your call within four business hours.
98% Achieved

Number of help desk

calls resolved

2,849 calls resolved (5%
increase ltom 2000-2001 )

Average number o( 96 calls outstanding (55%
help desk calls increase from 2000-2001)

ouistandiru;l pet month
Records Services Numbets o( tectxds 30 enquities (Not recorded in All enquiries will be responded to on the same day

enquiries 2000-2001) !15%At,hieved

Average quantity of
correspondence

received pet day

80 (Not recorded in

2000-2001)
All correspondence received at Sptingvale office wil
be delivered within one working day.
99% Actiieved

Average quantity

of mail delivered

per da}

Cost of postage

ACHIEVEMENTS

* Windows 2000 toll-ou) completed.

* Introduction of new Help Desk
soffwaie and a traineeship program for
Information Management Help Desk.

200 (Not iecoided in
2000-2001)

$190,948 forposfage (Not
recorded in 20[)0-2001 )

Following pick up, all intemal mail rediiections wil
be delivered in the net  trolley ot coutiei setvice.
100%  Aciiieved

All oulwams mail received by 3.30pm will go out
ihal day.

100%  Achieved

Number  of Requests  for
Information  Thflanagement Support

i,' i, 1, 1,1 l,; 1,1 1,

Number  of Information

Management  Requests  Completed

17,..  ,
X,l,l'l,11111,'111111
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Libraries,  Arts  ond  Heritage

li(taries,  Ms  and Heritage Services oversees Ihe operation ol Ihe Ci(y ol Gteatei Dandenong's Community Atts Centre, Walker St Gallery,

Heritage Hill and public libraries.

The Libtaries, Arts and Hetitage department comprises:

- Arts and Heiiiage Serviees

- Library Senices

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Usage Indicator  Actual  llsage  (2001-2002)  Service  Quality  Guarantees

Cultural  Development

Ans Di+ctary Arts direc(oty

developed and

updated

263 enlries upda'ied (Noi

recomed in 2000-2001)

We will update the online Ms  Directory within 5

working days of receivint) advice.

'100% M:hieved

Short Story Competition Number of entries

(National Writing Awards)

1,769 entries received (24% No Setvice Qualify Guarantee.

increase fium 2000-2001)

Moondani

(farmetly Artalk

%ewsleitei)

Newslelter distributed 7,600 copies distributed

(81% increase on

2000-2001)

We will pmduce a free quarterly newslettet and

annual evenls calendat and have these available in

the council's Service Centres, Libranes and on the

website. Copies will also be distributed 10 members
on out mailing list

100%  Achieved

Walker  Street  flallery

Dandenong Community Number of visitors

Arts Cemre

Workshops sessions

ollererJ

Attendance at

WORKSHOPS

WalkerStreetGallety  Numberofvisifors

Number of exhibitions

26,467 ViSitOrS (13%

increase from 2000-2001)

50 workshops held (178%

increase itom 2000-2001)

We will o(Ler a range o( courses, workshops,

lectures, exhibitions and activities Of televance to the

lucal community. A brochure Of these activities will

be available on reques(.

100%  Achieved

215 pariicipan(s ('115%

increase from 2000-2001)

5,786visi(ors(10%mctease NoServiceaualityGuaraniee.

lttim 2000-2001)

1'lexl'li(li(fClns(8%deCrease  Wewillensutelhafaminimumof10exhibtlionsare

fTOm 2000-2001) held wilhm Walker St Gallery annually.

100%  Achieved

Haritage  Hill

Heritage Hill Exhibitions Number of exhibitions 6 exhibitions held (No We will provide a minimum ol tmee new exhibitions

change from 2000-2001 ) pet year.

HetilageHillTouts  Numberofbookings  '18bookings(200%.increase  Wewillotfera(ouiguidefoteveiybooketfvisil

1mm 2000-2001)  (minimum 10 people).

100%  Achieved

EducafionalKils  Numbetolschool  4schoolgtoups(161  Wewillptovideallprimaryschoolt5oupswilhatour

groups studenls) (No change itom guide and education resources.

2000-2001)  100% Achieved

Volunleerlnduclion  Numberofinduclion  11volunteeistecruitedand  Wewilltrainallvolunteerswi(hinonemonihat

sessions (rained(1000%increasefrom  joiningiheHerifageHillfeam.

2000-2001)  100%  Achieved



Sarvices  Provided llsage  Indicator  Actual  Usage (2001-2002)  Service  Quality  Guarantees

Heritage  Hill  Cont.

Gardens Hite Number o( gamen

hire bookinqs To+

wedding photos

8 wedding phofo bookings
(14% increase from
2000-2001)

We will provide, with two weeks notice, a wedding
atlendant to ensure exclusivi)y of venue hire for every
wedding cetemony and phologtaphic session booked.
100%  AcThievedNumbet of gatden

hite bookings (or

wedding ceremonies

8 bookings (33% inctease

fiord 2000-2001)

Number ol garden

hite bookings 10(

other functions

8 tunciions (167% increase
on 2000-2001)

Heritage Hill Collection  Number of requests

for collection access

Intormaiion Services Number of requests

for oral/local history
inloimation

ll  requests (87% decrease
lrom 2000-2001)

32 requests (1 6% decrease
from 2000-2001)

We will provide, within two days notice, access to
collections including the oral and aural history tape
oi(.l'iive, ielerence library, photograph collection and
oblect collection.
100% Acliieved

Outreach Activities

evenfs mld fmm 2000-2001) brochures, catalogues, posters O( annual calendai
of events.

100o/o Achieved
Calendar of Events Calendar of events

produced and

distributed

5,000 calendars produced
and distributed (No change
from 2000-2001)

No Setvice Ouality Guarantee.

ACHIEVEMENTS

h Volunleers contributed 4,441 hours of service delivery to the council's Libtanes, Walker Street Gallery and HeriTage Hill services.- 83,408 visitors to Heritage Hill.

ii32,249  visitors lo the Dandenong Community Ms  Centre.

Number  of Heritage  Hill Visitors
Number  of Hours  Contributed  by Volunteers

II' I ;  I il
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Number  of Visitors  to Council's  Arts  Facilities
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Library  Services

The City of Grealet Dandenong Libraries piovide the communily with tree access to a wide range of resoutces for information, education,

tecreakion and leisure.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

We will provide you wilh a ielenal to an apptopriate

English language/lifeiacy service lhat meets your

needs.

100% At,hieved

We will offer all clients the apporiuniiy to atiend Ihe

OLC lot up iti a maximum of six hours per week.

100% Achieved

ACHIEVEMENTS

- 22,028 hours of Computer Assisted Leaming was utilised (19% above tatget).

a Volunteers conltibuted 376 hours of service delivery tti Home Library Services.

a Infemet sell-serve bookmg system lrialled in Dandenong Libtaty.

Hours of Use of Computer Assisted Learning for ELLA Clients Number of library  Visitors

'- I
Iji

,
,II

il

.1
l'l

'l
l,.

i I :

1. ,

liI

li
'l

I

i l--  '. i ' ) : :l

','il'l,,'i '.i,l I

I

t- T;<, t=- 'x. 'j.@ ,'i ?-. -=.. ,t t, 5\- "'-=

I,

Number of Available  Library Internet  Hours Number of lltilised  Library  Internet  Hours

'-i:
,

I,i
ll'i

li,

i.: l

I

1,

I

I

I

I
I
I

1,

H
i:
l:

l
,

1.

l

li
1,



Waste  Monagement  Services
Waste Management Services supplies a waste collection service for City of Greater Dandenong residents and rafepayets.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Services  Provided  llsage  Indicator  Actual  llsage  (200'l-2002)  Service  Quality  Guarantees

Domestic Garbage Number of collections 45,489 collections (2% We will offer a weekly garbage collection service to
Collection  petweek  incteasefrom2000-2001)  everytesidemialhousehald.

1 00% At,hieved

Tonnes of domestic

waste collected

per annum

32,056 tonnes collected (4%
inctease from 2000-2001 )

Domestic Recycling

Collection
Numbetofcollecfions  45,306collecfions(1%

per fortnit)ht inctease from 2000-2001 )

Hard Waste Collection

Green Waste Colleaiion

ACHIEVEMENTS

Tonnes ol tecyclim)

collected per annum

Tonnes of ham waste

collected

Tonnes ol hard waste

recycled

Tonnes of melals

collected

Number of gteen

waste customers

8,446 tonnes callected (5%
increase ltom 2000-2001 )

1,379 tonnes collected (23%
decrease from 2000-2001)

223 tonnes tecycled (26%
decrease from 2000-2001)

223 tonnes collected (26%

dectease fiom 2000-2001 )

1,499 customers (43%

increase from 2000-2001)

We will offer a fortmghtly +ecycling collection
service to every iesiden)ial household.
100% Acliieved

We will offer an annual hard waste colleciion service
to eveiy tesidential household.
1011'/O Achieved

We will offer an optional foot-weekly garden waste
collection service to every residential household.

100%  Achieved

a 10 year waste strategy 'Thinkmg Globally, Actint) Locally' published.

a 8,446 lonnes recycling per week, representing 3.61 kilograms pet household (5% increase).
* 1,494  green waste customers registered.

- Litter laskfoice recommendations actioned.

Tonnes of Domestic  Waste  Disposed  of at Landfill Tonnes of Domestic  Recyclables  Collected
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Total  Number  of Registered  (ireen  Waste  Customers
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The Community Support Group comprises the following
business units:

a Community and Social Plannmg

a Economic Development and South East Networks

* In(rasttuclure Plannmg

a lkban and Enwonmental Plannmg



Community  and  Social  Planning

Community and Social Planning works with the community to improve opptn)unities to engage in the life of the city. To achieve this the

unit ieseaiches, develops and implements stiategic directions and policies for the council in the areas of diversity, communi)y

developmeni heritage, health and social planning.

ACTIVITY  SUfflARY

Satvices  Provided  11sage Indicator  Actual  llsage  (2001-20fl2}  Smvice  quality  fluarantees

Diversity

Mulfilingual Telephone Number of Council

Line (Council Contact) Contact users

Aboriginal Issues Number of events

Promtited held

History  and Heritage

History and Heritage Number of heritage

Celebrated events and projects

City CJiaracter Protected Number of on-site

consultations with

. individual properly

owners

Community  Development

Sttoru) Community  Number of visits io

Partnerships Developed cluster organisations

and Maintained

Number of visits to

commumly

o+gamsations

Training and Skills

Development

Number of ftaming

sessions

received calls (8% No Service Quality Guarantee.

:e lyom 2000-2001)

fs coordinated (No,

i from 2000-2001 )

No Service Quality Guaranlee.

10eventsandptojects  NoService(lualityGuatantee.

coominated (43% increase

from 2000-2001)

7consultationsconducted  Shouldlieldviewofahetilagesitetithistoiicdocumenl

(Nattecamedin2000-2001)  be+equited,theHetifageCooidinatotwillanangeioi

this to occur at a mutually convenienl time.

100%  At,liieved

10 visits conducted (NO We will visit each community centte, community

changefrom2001-2002)  houseandneighbourhoodhousewiihinfheclusfer

al least once per year.

100%  At,liieved

60 visits conducted (No We will maintain a tegulat schedule of visits to other

change from 2000-2001)  community groups and organisafions.

100%  Actiieved

12 trainint) sessions We will offer a mmimum of 4 ltaming workshops pet

delivered (20% increase from year, the theme oi which to be decided upon in

2000-2001 ) consultation with providers, and conduct formal

evaluations after each training workshop and provide

analysis of the tesults.

100%  Ac0ieved
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Community  and  Social  Planning  Cont.

ACTlVgTY  SIIMMARY

Services Provided Usage Indicator Actual usage (2001-2002) Service Ouality Guarantees

Community  Grants

Communi)y Granis Number ot

Program applications received

Number of successful

applications

Occasional Granls Number of

Program applications reeetved

Number of successful

applications

Social  Planning

Consultations and Number of reports

Research about Social about social conditions

Conditions & Ttends released to the council

and community

Number of forums,

We will ensure that the dates when applications are

open are advertised m 2nd City News, 2nd City

News In Brief and Imough direct mail oul to grant

applicants fmm previous year.

100%  Achieved

We will call for applications once a year in March.

Council will advise the resulls of application in July.

100%  Actiieved

We will acknowledge receipt ofall  grant applications

within five wotking days of the close of applications.

100%  Achieved

We will mfoim applicanls of the date of the Council

meeting at which all gram applieations will be

considered, at least fourteen (14) days before ihe

meeting is held.

100%  Actiieved

workshops conducted

10 publications (Not recorded

in 2000-2001

7 forums conducted (Not

recorded in 2000-2001

No Service Quality Guarantee.

ACHIEVEMENTS

a Diversity Action Plan implemented.

- Diversity Awareness Trainint) Stage 1 and 2 completed.

a Compliance wilh building design legislation for the disabled.

a Aborigmal Heritage Study completed.

* Dandenong Town Hall Conseivation Plan completed and approved by Hettfage Victoria.

a Public Heritage Fund grant of $306,000 received for Dandenong Town Hall restoration.

a Living Yeasutes of Greater Dandenong national award winning Federation Project; exhibitions, publications, civic funtlions  and 24 oral

histories delivered.

a Review o( Community Grants Program completed and approved.

h Municipal Public Health Plan reviewed and commenced.

a Walking School Bus Pror)ram funded and implementation commenced.

h Gaming and Gambling Slralegy reviewed, with 23 out of :!') actions for 2001-2002 completed.

a 'Proud lo Pariicipale': successful community building initiative lunded and implemented in partnership with the State Govemment.

a Formation of the Ethnic Communities Council of the South East (ECCOSE).

a Comprehensive audit of Neighbourhood Houses and Community Centres completed.



Economic  Development  and  South  East  Networks
Economic Developmenl and South East Networks supporl the development ol sustainable businesses and long4erm lob opportunities forthe Greater Dandenong community. This unit provides access to quality mformation, advice and refettal services to identify and capilalise
on new opporiunities and overcome baniers to growth.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Services  Provided  usage  Indicator  Actual  11sage (2001-2002)  Service  Quality  Guarantees

SupportforExisting  Numberofbusinesses  375imerviews(13%inctease  NoServiceC)ualityGuarantee.
Businesses mterviewed by from 2000-2001)

appointment

Number of in-office  '
interviews with decrease
businesses

Workshops and

ltainmg ptogtams

condueied

Refenals io other 792 refenals (17% increase We will acknowledge all enquiries immediately
business service from 2000-2001)  where possible. No inilial enquiry will be
providers outslanding lot more than one working day.

1 [10% At,Thieved

Businesslnvestment Numbeiolpiojects 20ptojecis(17%decrease Wewillprovidepro1eclmanagementassistanceon
Attracted and Facilitated facilitated from 2001-2002)  request, including advocating fasi4acking  of

Devslulimtinl  Approvals, for all new capitalValue Of prolecls $82.8 milllOn (41 % decrease mvesfment pmjects $1 M and OVe(.
tacililated from 2000-2001) IOOo/D Achieved

New jobs created, or 603 new job opportunities
jobs retained through (47% decrease from
projects facilitated 2000-2001)

261 jobs reiained (32%
increase from 2000-2001 )

Infotmation Provided to Number of retail and 8 editions (No change lrom We W:II publish and distribute a f)us:ness newsleJJer
)heBusinessCommunily  industtialnewsleiters  2000-2001)  andaretailnewslefferfouttimesyearly.

published 100%Achieved

Promotionaldisplays  10displays(233%inarease  NoServiceaualilyGuaramee.
from 2000-2002)

Mediaopporlunities  24mediaopportunities(140%
initiated inctease fmm 2(100-20C11 )

o
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Economic  Development  and  South  East  Networks  Cont.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Services  Provided  11sage Indicator  Actual  11sage (2001-2002)  Service  (luality  Guarantees

!%uth  East Networks

Support for Members Network meetings

facilitated

Business Skills Improved Common imetesi

woikgroups

conducted

Information Io Members Members' newsletter

Ptovided published

We will publish articles in the quarterly editions of

Greater Dandenong Business News, as well as

disTtibuIe a regiilar nawsletler lo all members.

50% Achieved

Schedule of meetings We will provide members, in January of each year,

published with a schedule of meetings for the eoming

12 months.

100% Achieved

11 meetings facilitated (Not We will offer members of each group the opportunity

recordedin2000-2001)  loattendaminimumofeightanduptofenmonthly

meetings pet year.

100%  Actiieved

3 workshops conducted (Not We will offer parlicipation in a minimum of two

tecordedin2000-2001)  commonintetesfgtoupsannually.

10tl%  Aciiieved

2

ACHIEVEMENTS

* 'Sale Shop' program extended to 83 retailets.

h Business Retention and Expansion Project (BREP) report developed and published.

* 20CIl South-Easl Network Annual Report prepared.

'1603  new job opportunities ctea(ed as a result of council action.

* 2 marketing and retailing ttainmg ptog+ams were offered to retailers in Dandenong CB[), Noble Patk and Springvale.

* Strategy to attract new business to the city developed and published - 'Ready to do Business'.

Total  'Safe  Shop' Retailers

i

o" ""'a ol'a "o'a Z'  8"  l' "tf  3' !? -7o

Jobs Created  Due to Council  Action



Infrastructure  Planning

The City of Greater Dandenong is served by an extensive civil and transport intrasftucture network. The Inttasfruciute Planning unit
manages, tmough timely planning and advocacy, the development ol the city's inltasftuctute assets.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Senices  Provided  llsage  Indicator  Actual  llsage  (2001-2002)  Service  Quality  Guarantees

City Improvement Program Number of new 396 applications received We will make application forms available al Customer
(CIP) applications received (36% increase from Service Centres, and by direct mail to majtit sporting

2000-2001)  clubs, welfare groups and community groups.

100%  Achieved

We will advise the communily on the start and finish
date for making CIP applications via advettisemenls
in the local newspapers and direct mailing to

community gtoiips, welfate groups and sports clubs.
100%  Achieved

Number ok projects 227 projects funded (Not No Semce Quality Guaraniee.
iunded recorded in 2000-2001)

Budgetallocaiion  $l2.8mallocaied(14%

increase from 2000-2001)

C,ommunilyConsultalions  Numbeioi  15consultationsundertaken  Wewillactivelyseekandconsideicommunity
community  (Notrecomedin2000-2001)  feedbackonprojectsthaftesuliinsignificanf
consultations change.
conducted ' 100%Achieved

Number of council 23 +eporis (Not recorded in We will provide expert advice to councillors,
Ratepaye+sonMajor  reporlsprepared  2000-20Q1) rafepayets,developers,andallotheicusfomerson
Issues major issues, withm agreed timelines.

100%  Achieved

Acknowledge O( Respond Number of customer
to Enquiries requests received and

responded to

We will acknowledge/respond to your verbal enquiry
immediately where possible. No enquiry will remain
outstanding for more than two working days.

100%  Achieved

ACHIEVEMENTS

ii25  year forwam Inffastructure Maintenance Program diafi repoil prepared.

a 5 year Municipal Drainage Slrategy reviewed and published.

a $1.12 million in tunding lot "Black  Spol"locations  received from Vic Roads.

a Submission to Vic Roads requesting $2.32 billion for lteeway, highway, main road and public transport developments.
a 3 Local Area Traffic Managemenl designs completed:

- Waieham Street, Sptingvale

- McFees Road, North Dandenong

- Smith Road, Springvale

a Yeat one actions nf the Public Ttanspor) Plan 2000-202(1 completed.

* 10 new bus shelters installed.

- Report requesting improvements of laxi ranks at Dandenong, Noble Park and Springvale rail stations completed.

o

o

N
o
o
hJ



z 71iN il'lI i i L L!IJ1.b 'i I 60
J411445€

Urbon  ond  Environmental  Planning

The Urban and Environmental Planning team is dedicated to improving the qualify of people's lifeslyles and creating distinctive

set(ings for all io enloy. The unit specialises in urban design, cultiiral planning, environmenlal management and leisure and open

space planning.

ACTIVITY  SUMMARY

Services  Provided  usage  Indicator  ActuaF usaga (20(11-2002)  Service  Ouality  Guarantees

Recreation

93 applications 4% increase

ltom 2000-2001

4 sessions condueted (33%

decrease ftom 2000-2001

We will advertise the availability, hiring conditions

and process for the allocation of council sporting

grounds and pavilions for the coming season in

June and November and allocate 100% of them in

August and December, annually.

100%  Acliieved

We will hold four public informa(ion and ttaining

sessions on issues telating to the smooth operation

of sporIing, leisure or iea+eation clubs annually

which will be promoted through the local press and

by written invitation to all spoil and recreation clubs

m the city.

100%  Achieved

Leisure  and Open Space  Planning

Number oi reserve

p+olects completed

Leng(h oT bicycle

paths constructed

llrban  Planning

Imptovements to Shopping centre

Shopping (,enttes prolect plans
preparad and

implemented

Powetline Relocalion Number O{ success{u[

Projects applications for

funding to ihe

Powetline Relocation

Committee

39 projecis completed (7%

decrease from 2000-2001

6 kilometres conskrucled

40% deatease ltom

2001-2002)

No Service Quality Guarantee.

6 projects designed and

works commenced (Not

recorded in 2000-2001)

2 applieations submiffed and

approved (Not recorded in

2000-2001)

No Service Ouali(y Guatatdee.



Services  Provided Usage Indicator  Actual  Usage (2001-2002)  Service  Quality  Guarantees

Environmental  Planning

Applications Assessed

for Compliance with

Council's Environmental

Management System

(EMS)

Number of town 60 applications assessed No Service Quality Guarantee.
planning applications  (No) recorded in 2000-2001)
assessed

Number of tenders

assessed
48 tenders assessed (Not

recorded in 2000-2001)

Cultural  Planning

Public Art Projects Number of public ail

piolec)s completed
3 projects commenced (Not No Service Quality Guarantee.
recorded rn 2000-2001)

ACHIEVEMENTS

a Draft Leisure Strategy compleied.

* Tattetson Patk Development Plan completed.

* Diafi Bicycle Sttalegy completed.

a Two iunding applications to the Pawetline Relocation Committee submitted and lunded.
a 'Cities for Climate Protection' Milestone 4 awamed.

a Slate of Enwonmental Report 2001 developed and apptoved.

* Gtealer Dandenong Environmental Forum held.

a Staff traming m council's Environmental Managemenl System conducted.

h Draft Public Art Sirategy completed.

a Three public art projecls commenced:

- VicHealth -  'The Table of Knowledge

- Sprmgvale Road Underpass Refutbishment

- Tom Bills Sculpture


